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Political Prisoner Profile 
AAPP CASE NO.: 0085 

 

NAME OF POLITICAL 

PRISONER:   Ohn Than 

GENDER:  Male Ethnicity: Burmese 

DATE OF BIRTH: 13 July 1947 Age: 62 in 2009 

RELIGION:  Buddhist 

PARENTS NAME: U Tha Nu, Daw Thein Yin 

EDUCATION: 
BSc Forestry degree from the University of 

Rangoon 

OCCUPATION: 
Former deputy manager for the State Timber 

Corporation (1971 – 1988) 

LAST ADDRESS: Tamwe Township, Rangoon Division.  

ARREST DATE:  23 August 2007 PHOTO DATE: April 2008 

SECTION OF LAW: Section 124 (A)  of the Penal Code 

SENTENCING HISTORY: Life imprisonment 

COURT HEARING:  Insein prison special court 

NAME OF PRISON: Hkamti prison, Sagaing Division 

RELEASE DATE:  

IMMEDIATE HEALTH CONCERNS: 

Ohn Than is reportedly suffering from cerebral malaria in advanced stage, which is almost always 

fatal if left untreated. To cover up the critical state of his health, prison authorities sent a telegram 

to his family pretending it was written by Ohn Than himself, saying that he doesn’t need to be 

visited and his family can transfer money to him instead of visiting him in prison. (AI – “Health 

concern/ torture and ill-treatment” 17062008)  

 

Ohn Than has also been suffering from hypertension and kidney stone problems whilst in 

detention. 

 

CURRENT STATUS SUMMARY: 

On 8 December 2008, Ohn Than went on hunger strike and refused medical treatment. He has 

also refused to meet with his daughter when she went to visit him. Prison guards were 

sympathetic towards his daughter, and tried to trick him into meeting her, by telling him they had 

something to give him. But when he saw his daughter he scolded her and told her to go home and 

not to come back again. (RFA,141208)  

 

On 29 October 2008, Rangoon division court rejected the appeal of Ohn Than. (DVB, 291008) 

 

On 17 June 2008, human rights group Amnesty International called on the military regime in 

Burma to release political prisoners Myo Yan Naung Thein and Ohn Than immediately to allow 

them to seek urgent medical attention.  

 

In an urgent action the group said that Ohn Than had contracted cerebral malaria. “They both are 

innocent and shouldn’t have been arrested in the first place,” said Haider Kikabhoy from AI’s 

Southeast Asia team. He also said: “They haven’t been given proper treatment even though they 

are in need of urgent medical attention, and that’s why we are calling for their immediate 

release.” (AI, “Health concern/ torture and ill-treatment” 17062008; DVB, 26062008) 
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On 10 June 2008, Hong Kong-based Asian Human Rights Commission launched an urgent appeal 

case: BURMA: Elderly protestor wrongly detained, tried and imprisoned. In the document the 

AHRC stated: “He (Ohn Than) had joined a number of earlier protests against price rises but had 

been released after being interrogated. On August 23 (2008), however, he went by himself to the 

front of the then-US embassy in downtown Rangoon and held a placard with a series of points 

written on each side. On one, he called among other things for the UN secretary general to 

intervene and support the people’s will for the restoring of parliament. On the other, he called on 

soldiers to uphold the armed forces' dignity and defy the orders of their superiors in order to bring 

an end to dictatorship.” AHRC pressed for immediate release of Ohn Than.  

 

On 11 April 2008, AAPP submitted Ohn Than`s case to the UN Working Group on Arbitrary 

Detention, on the grounds that international norms relating to a fair trial were not observed. Ohn 

Than is being arbitrarily detained for peacefully exercising his right to freedom of speech.  

 

“Ohn Than should be held up as an example to the Burmese people of someone who refused to 

live in the climate of fear and oppression the regime has created. He bravely defied the 

authorities, and although he has been imprisoned, his bravery will hopefully inspire others to fight 

the regime’s cruel attempts to silence any and all dissent among the people,” said Tate Naing, 

Secretary of AAPP.   

 

Following AAPP`s action, the UN Working Group on Arbitrary Detention sent the case to the 

ruling State Peace and Development Council (SPDC). The SDPC did not use the opportunity to 

respond to it within 90 days. The UN Working Group reached its final ruling on 16 February 

2009. The Working Group adopted Opinion 44/2008 in which they classified Ohn Than`s 

detention as “arbitrary, categories II and III.”  

 

Category II - When the deprivation of liberty is the result of a judgement or sentence for the 

exercise of the rights and freedoms proclaimed in articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 of the 

Universal Declaration of Human Rights and also, in respect of States parties, by articles 12, 18, 

19, 21, 22, 25, 26 and 27 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights; 

 

Category III - When the complete or partial non-observance of the relevant international 

standards set forth in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and in the relevant international 

instruments accepted by the States concerned relating to the right to a fair trial is of such gravity 

as to confer on the deprivation of liberty, of whatever kind, an arbitrary character. 

 (16022009, Report of the UN Working Group on Arbitrary Detention)   

 

On 4 February 2008, Ohn Than, at that time detained in Insein prison, was placed in solitary 

confinement and denied family visits after writing a letter about poor living conditions inside the 

prison. Ei Ei Maw, daughter of the then 61-year-old solo protester, said she was told by prison 

officials during her visit to the prison that Ohn Than has been banned from receiving family visits 

until 9 February. "They said the letter my father sent violated prison regulations by leaking 

information outside and so he has been banned from taking exercise and receiving family visits," 

said Ei Ei Maw. She also said she was worried for her father, who has been suffering from 

hypertension and kidney stone problems. "I'm worried it will be very cold inside in his solitary 
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cell, which will make his health worse," she said (http://www.fbppn.net/?p=161 ) 

 

CAREER BACKGROUND: 

Ohn Than graduated from Rangoon University in 1971, with a degree in forestry. After 

graduation he worked at the State Timber Corporation from 1971 to 1988 rising to the post of 

deputy manager.  

  

In the 1988 nationwide demonstrations, he led the uprising in Shwe Ku Township in Kachin State 

near where he worked. He was arrested and sentenced to eight years in prison under section 5/j of 

the Penal Code for his leading role in the uprising. He was held in Bamaw and Mandalay prisons, 

and released from Mandalay prison in 1995. 

 

In 1996 he was arrested again for distributing pamphlets encouraging people to hold 

demonstrations. This time he was sentenced to seven years imprisonment, again under section 5/j 

of the Penal Code. 

 

He was released from Tharawaddy prison in 2003. Ten months after his release, on September 21 

2004, he was arrested for staging a solo protest outside the UN Development Program office in 

Rangoon. The video documenting his protest is available on the internet: 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UDFbF--4cv0&feature=related   

He was holding a poster calling for a free and fair parliament to be established under the direct 

supervision of the UN, and for a UN commission to be formed to investigate the deadly attack on 

the NLD’s motorcade in the northern town of Depayin in May 2003, in which many opposition 

supporters were killed by government-backed thugs. He was sentenced to two years 

imprisonment under section 505 (b) of the Penal Code. 

 

He joined Htin Kyaw’s Myanmar Development Committee-led peaceful demonstration against 

rising commodity prices near Theingyizay market in Rangoon on 22 February 2007. He was 

arrested and detained for three days.  

On 25 April 2007 Ohn Than staged a solo protest at the corner of 26
th

 Street and Maha Bandula 

Road in Rangoon, calling for a peoples’ parliament to be established. Ohn Than was arrested by 

the authorities within minutes of his protest, according to an eyewitness. "He only managed five 

minutes. As soon as he held up the placard, around 30 authority member surrounded him. Some 

people were also watching. They videotaped him and three policemen in civilian clothing came 

and dragged him away. I saw him being taken into Pabedan township authority office," an 

eyewitness said. (DVB, 25042007) 

  

ARREST DETAILS: 

Ohn Than was arrested at 1.20 pm on 23 August 2007, for staging another solo protest, this time 

in front of the U.S. embassy in Rangoon. He was dressed in prisoner uniform to illustrate that 

Burmese people are prisoners in their own country, and held up a poster with a list of national and 

international demands. He appealed for United Nations intervention into the situation in Burma 

and for the personnel of the Burmese Armed Forces and Burmese Police Force to join with the 

people in bringing a change of government. Ohn Than was dragged into a white Toyota Publica 

by plain clothed security agents without a warrant for his arrest, and was then brought to 
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Botahtaung Township police station in Rangoon.  

 

Watch the video of his arrest http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fLMMZoGzIgE  

   

DETAILS OF IMPRISONMENT: 

Following his arrest Ohn Than was kept in a special military interrogation camp until the end of 

January without charge. On 30 January 2008 his case was finally brought into a court – Ohn Than 

was charged with sedition, Felony No. 12/2008. He was not tried in an open court but in a special 

court inside Insein prison compound. He was also not given access to a lawyer and represented 

himself.  

On 2 April 2008, Ohn Than was found guilty under 124 (A) section of the Penal Code following a 

grossly unfair trial He was sentenced to life imprisonment and a 1000 kyat fine by Kayw Swe, 

Deputy District Judge No.3, Judge No. Ta/1867 of the Special District Court of Western Rangoon 

at Insein prison. The verdict read that if he does not pay the fine, he shall be sentenced to a further 

6 months in prison (sic).  
 

Officials and witnesses in court case:  

1. Police Superintendent Soe Naing, Police ID No. La-147569, Kyauktada Township Police 

(submitted the case to the court) 

2. Police Constable Bo Bo Soe, Police ID No. La-211326, Kyauktada Township Police 

3. Nyi Lin Hpyoe, 46, National ID No. 12KaTaTa(Naing)008822, real estate agent, Swan Arr 

Shin member 

4. Khin Maung Myint, 47, National ID No. ERGM-022560, trader, Swan Arr Shin member 

5. Maung Maung Htun, chairman, Papedan Ward No. 9 Peace and Development Council 

6. Win Naing, National ID No. 12-Ka-PaPaKa(Naing)012555, member, Papedan Ward No. 1 

Peace and Development Council 

7. Police Deputy Superintendent Thein Naing, Kyauktada Township Police 

8. Police Superintendent Kyaw Tin, Papedan Township Police 

9. Police Deputy Superintendent Thein Naing Oo, Papedan Township Police 

 

The case was prosecuted by Nwe Nwe Yi (Deputy District Law Officer). During the trial, nine 

witnesses appeared for the prosecution but Ohn Than was also not able to call any witnesses in 

his defence. Seven of the prosecution witnesses were police and local officials. The other two 

identified themselves as belonging to the Swan Arr Shin (the People’s Power Organisation), a 

group of thugs aligned to the regime. Under cross-examination from Ohn Than one of them 

admitted that he was assigned by the local council to do the work. Both Swan Arr Shin members 

said they were working with the local police.  

 

Out of the nine witnesses, only five related to the August 23 protest. The others witnessed two 

previous protests in which Ohn Than had been involved earlier in the year, but had not been 

arrested. However, when the case for the August protest was brought against him the police also 

brought in the details of the other incidents. 

 

Ohn Than stated he was not guilty, but he did not deny his actions. In his defence he said that he 

had acted out of concern for the nation after the price rises, and fear that there could be another 
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bloodbath like in 1988. He also pointed out that there had been protests twice earlier in the year 

with groups of a hundred or so persons in the same place but no one had ever been charged from 

these: in fact, he was referring to the government-sponsored "demonstrations" outside the US 

embassy against foreign interference in the country. When he asked a township police 

superintendent in cross-examination if anyone from these protests was ever charged, the judge 

said the question was inadmissible even though it was clearly related to his case and he was trying 

to show that he had been treated differently from those persons.  

 

Finally, the judge concluded that standing alone at a busy place in front of a foreign embassy with 

a placard amounted to an act of sedition and sentenced Ohn Than to life imprisonment. 

According to the Asian Human Rights Commission, the following violations of criminal 

procedure at the time of arrest, detention and trial which invalidate the case against Ohn Than 

have been observed: 

1. Illegal arrest: None of the men who snatched Ohn Than and threw him into a vehicle were in 

uniform or identified themselves. Although at least two police claim to have been involved 

(numbers 2 & 7 above), at least two others have identified themselves as working with the police 

and local councils under the Swan Arr Shin, a group that has no public face in Myanmar or legal 

standing under the Criminal Procedure Code (CrPC) with which to carry out arrests of this sort. 

Section 59 of the CrPC also provides that where a person is arrested by private citizens then the 

person is to be taken directly to a police station but in this case Ohn Than was taken to the 

Kyaikkasan Interrogation Camp, a special military facility, apparently with the authorisation of 

the police officers concerned, which again violates criminal procedure.  

2. Illegal detention: Ohn Than was not kept in a police station or for a period of less than 24 hours 

as required by the law of Myanmar (CrPC section 61). He was held at the Kyaikkasan camp 

without reference to any law and a case was not filed against him in court until 30 January 2008. 

Thus he was held incognito in illegal detention for 160 days before the case was filed.  

3. Multiple breaches of trial procedure: The criminal trial of Ohn Than was held in a closed court 

and he was unable to call witnesses to aid his defence, in violation of the Judiciary Law 2000 

(section 2[e]) and the CrPC (section 352). He was not able to hire a lawyer to represent him 

(section 340, CrPC). The only witnesses for the prosecution were government officials and 

police, including the two persons who identified themselves before the court as members of the 

Swan Arr Shin gangs operating with the police under orders of township councils; there were no 

independent witnesses at all. Only five of the witnesses (numbers 1-4 and 7) were related to the 

August 23 protest; the others were called to testify in relation to the two other protests earlier in 

the year at which Ohn Than had been present but was not arrested and charged. A question by the 

accused to a police officer about whether or not groups of persons who had on and before 12 

February 2007 protested outside the US Embassy (which were apparently backed by the 

authorities) had also been arrested and charged was removed from the court record as 

inadmissible on the grounds that it did not relate to the case at hand, despite the obvious 

connection and the clear point that the accused was trying to make about the double standards in 

the treatment of himself versus those other persons. (AHRC, Urgent Appeal Case: AHRC-UAC-

131-2008, BURMA: Elderly protestor wrongly detained, tried and imprisoned, 10062008) 
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After his conviction he was first detained in Insein prison, and then transferred to Mandalay 

prison. After staging a hunger strike inside the prison, he was moved to Kale prison, and 

finally to the remote Hkamti prison in Sagaing Division, upper Burma, apparently in order to 

isolate him from his family. The prison is far from where Ohn Than’s family live and is 

located in a malarial area. On 28 May 2008, AAPP Secretary Tate Naing said Ohn Than’s 

family reported he was suffering from malaria. “Hkamti is in a tropical malaria zone. 

Sending political dissidents to this kind of prison is equivalent to a death sentence.” 

(Irrawaddy, 28052008) 

 
*This profile was prepared by the Assistance Association for Political Prisoners (Burma) on 5 April 2008 and updated on 

11 August 2009* 

 


